# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v07 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Freemail, Inc.	2003-07-22	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
Wam!Net Inc.	655 Lone Oak Drive		Eagan	MINNESOTA	55121

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number	6088516	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

FAX NUMBER: 9528961537

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the

official record on file at the USPTO. CUSTOMER NUMBER: 023452

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:	Thomas J. Oppold
DATE SIGNED:	2003-07-28

Total Attachments: 2 source=freemail2.tif source=freemail3.tif

OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 013828 FRAME: 0529

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Freemail, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, having a principal place of business at 655 Lone Oak Drive, Eagan, Minnesota 55121, (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of a certain invention as disclosed and claimed in U.S. Patent No. 6,088,516 entitled "Method for Cloning a Source Application with Assignment of Unique Identifier to Clone Application", having a filing date of June 27, 1997 and an issue date of July 11, 2000 (hereinafter the "Invention").

WHEREAS, Wam!Net Inc., a Minnesota corporation having an address at 655 Lone Oak Drive, Eagan, Minnesota 55121, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and Letters Patent or equivalents thereof in any and all foreign countries which may be obtained therefore:

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to all patents of the United States and in any and all foreign countries which may be issued therefore, and in and to all patent applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissues thereof in the United States and equivalents thereof in any and all foreign countries, as fully and completely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of any past, present or future infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same and to obtain all other possible remedies for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. The said entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in Assignee.

Assignor covenants and agrees on behalf of itself and its executors, administrators, representatives or assigns, upon request by Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, without additional compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, to execute or assent to foreign applications, and to execute all papers, assignments or other documents as requested by Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, and that Assignor will provide testimony by affidavit or otherwise on behalf of Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, foreign patent authority, state or federal court, or other decision-making body, and that, in general, Assignor will cooperate fully with Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns as necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of, and to secure, perfect, maintain or enforce said entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and any patents granted thereon. Assignor further covenants that it have not executed any instrument or taken any action contrary to this Assignment, nor will it do so in the future.

The Commissioner of Patents and the officials with comparable authority over patents in foreign countries are hereby authorized and directed to issue in the name of the Assignee or as otherwise directed by the Assignee any and all patents which may be granted for said Invention.

Signed: Line Signed: Line

Date: July <u>22</u>, 2003

For: Freemail, Inc.

Title: President

COUNTY OF DAKOTA

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and in the State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that, Lisa Gray, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and signed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 22nd day of July, 2003.

Notary Public

SHANNA M. SALZMAN NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2005

868563.1